PEBBLE BEACH COMMUNITY

SERVICES DISTRICT

FINAL BUDGET

FY 2007-08




FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT

July 27, 2007
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Suha Kilic, Finance Officer
SUBJECT: Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2007-08

RECOMMENDATIONS

At 9:40 a.m. on July 27th, following the staff’s presentation, concurrently open the
public hearings to receive and consider comments on proposals for:

The PBCSD Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2007-08,

Service charges for garbage collection and disposal,

Service charges for sewer collection, treatment and disposal,
Special assessment for fire protection services.

After all interested persons have been heard, close the public hearings on the Final
Budget and service charges, and consider adopting the following Resolutions:

e Resolution No. 07-15 approving service charges for garbage collection and
disposal; sewer treatment and disposal services; and a special assessment for fire
protection services for Fiscal Year 2007-08;

e Resolution No. 07-16 certifying compliance with State law for levying general
and special taxes, assessments, and property related fees and charges;

e Resolution No. 07-17 adopting the Final Budget for FY 2007-08; and

e Resolution No. 07-18 approving approving positions, classifications and pay
schedule for FY 2007-08.

CHANGES FROM THE PRELIMINARY BUDGET

The amounts budgeted for three of the Capital Outlay Projects have been increased
by a total of $350,000 as follows:

e Sewer Line Replacement Project behind 1470 Cypress Drive (near
Stillwater Cove) increased from $200,000 to $400,000 based on the latest
cost estimates.

e Spanish Bay Pump (P-8) Rehabilitation Project increased by $130,000,
from $120,000 to $250,000, as approved by the Board.

e $20,000 has been added to the budget to complete engineering for
increased Forest Lake storage capacity. The amount budgeted was
approved in the previous fiscal year and will be reimbursed by the



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 2 of 16

Reclamation Project.

2. The amount budgeted for the Fourth Priority Water Line Replacement Project has
been reduced by $175,000, from $850,000 to $675,000, based on the progress
payments made since the adoption of the preliminary budget. The project which
started in the previous fiscal year is scheduled to be completed in the Fall of 2007.
The proposed amount is carried over from the FY 2006-07 budget.

3. There are no changes in the amount budgeted for operations and maintenance
(O&M) expenditures from the preliminary budget.

4. As a result of the changes above and based on the latest status of the construction
projects, the amount that will be carried over from the FY 2006-07 budget for
completion of the previous year’s projects has been reduced by $100,000, from
$1,333,500 to $1,233,500. The amount that will be allocated from capital outlay
and special project reserves has been increased by $298,000, from $4,028,500 to
$4,326,500.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED FY 2007-08 BUDGET

EXPENSES Budget Change from FY 2006-07

Operations & Maintenance $ 9,672,500 9.3% or, $ 822,500
including O&M/Rate Stabl. Rsv.

Capital Outlays 8,514,500 98.6% or, 4,227,500

Total $18,187,000 36.8% or, $ 5,050,000

REVENUES
Current Revenue - District $12,040,000 2.1% or, $ 252,500

Current Revenue - Recl.Pr;j 587,000 (11.6%) or, (77,000)
District Reserves 4,326,500 3240.1%  or, 4,197,000
Carry Over Appropriations 1,233,500 121.9% or, 677,500

Total $18,187,000 38.5%  or, $ 5,050,000



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 3 of 16

The table above provides a summary of the Fiscal Year 2007-08 Final Budget.
The $4,197,000 increase in the amount allocated from Capital Outlay and Special Project
reserves is mainly due to final fire protection water system improvement projects
included in the FY 2007-08 budget. In accordance with the District’s Long-Term Capital
Outlay Program, the reserves are allocated for the 5t priority water line replacement and
the Spruance Water Tank construction projects ($3,000,000 and $2,000,000,
respectively). Upon completion of these projects, the reserves will be near the levels
estimated in the District’s April 2007 Long-Term Financial Plan.

Summary of O&M Expenses

The total amount proposed for operations and maintenance (“O&M™’) expenses is
$9,672,500, which is $822,500 (9.3%) more than the previous year’s budget. The budget
includes:

e $486,000 for the Reclaimed Water Distribution System O&M expenses which will
be reimbursed by the Reclamation Project.

e $403,100 for contingencies (excluding Reclamation Project).

e $43,000 allocation to the O&M Reserve and Rate Stabilization Reserve Funds
(internal designations) in accordance with the Board’s policy.

The proposed O&M expenses are provided in detail on pages 21 through 26. The budget
includes a cost-of-living salary adjustment (COLA) of 3.5% in staff salaries (with the
exception of the General Manager's salary) and bi-annual salary survey and re-classification
adjustments to be effective July 1, 2007. The proposed adjustments have been reviewed and
approved by the Board during the preliminary budget process. A report by the General
Manager on the proposed pay and classification schedule is attached.

The following table summarizes the amounts budgeted for Operation and Maintenance
(O&M) expenses including the changes from the previous year’s budget:



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 4 of 16

Administration/Engineering $1,543,500 6.0% or, $ 87,500

Fire/Emergency Medical 4,772,000 14.0% or, 587,500
Police/Security 155,000 14.8% or, 20,000
Wastewater/Maintenance 2,155,000 0.7% or, 14,500
Solid Waste 518,000 5.7% or, 28,000

SUBTOTAL  $9,143500 88% or, $737,500

Reclamation 486,000 9.5% or, 42,000
SUBTOTAL $9,629,500 8.8% or, $779,500
Allocation to O&M and Rate $43,000

Stabilization Reserves
SUBTOTAL $9,672,500 8.8% or, $822500

Highlights of the O&M appropriations

Administration/Technical:

e There is a $2,400 or 18.5% reduction in the amount budgeted for Workers Compensation
premiums (from $13,000 to $10,600) based on the reduction in rates charged by the
ACWAVJ/JPIA insurance pool, and the District’s continued low experience modification
rate.

e There is a $5,000 reduction in the amount budgeted for the annual Defined Benefit Plan
contributions (from $50,500 to $45,500) based on higher investment returns during the



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 5 of 16

FY 2006-07 than actuarial assumptions.
The two items above are included under the “Benefits” line of the attached budget detail.

e A new $9,000 Election expense item has been included in the proposed budget for the
District’s share of the County’s November 2007 election costs and candidate statements.

e The amount budgeted for the District share of the Local Agency Formation
Commission (LAFCO) budget has increased by $3,800 from $26,000 to $29,800.
Anticipated litigation cost was the most significant factor in this cost increase.

Fire/Emergency Medical:

e The amount budgeted for CalFire “Schedule A” Contractual Fire Protection Services has
increased by $660,000 (from $3,439,500 to $4,099,500) as explained below:

1) Proposed Changes in PBCSD Main Fire Station Personnel:

o Two new Fire Captain positions have been added to increase the number of
personnel from three to four on District Fire Engine 6611 at all times, as
recommended by the National Fire Protection Association. This will increase the
number of firefighting personnel at the PBCSD Fire Station from six to seven on
a 24/7 basis and will allow one captain to serve on each of the firefighting
apparatus (Engine 6611 and Truck 6671) increasing ground command and fire
attack capabilities. This change (budgeted for a full year) accounts for $275,000
of the increase in the Schedule A contract.

o Itis planned that beginning October 2007, the District Fire engine will be staffed
with a Fire Apparatus Engineer (FAE)/Paramedic on a 24/7 basis. This change
will eliminate the need for continuing to contract with Westmed for paramedic
services. No new personnel will be added at the fire department because the
service will be provided by converting three existing FAE positions to
FAE/Paramedics. The annual cost of converting three FAE to FAE/Paramedics is
approximately $35,000.

0 A new cost-share Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Fire Captain was added to
manage the battalion-wide paramedic program. The District’s share (37.5%) of
the cost of this new position is $60,000 (annual).



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 6 of 16

0 The changes described above will be offset by the reduction in the amount
budgeted for the paramedic services provided by Westmed Ambulance Company
($162,000 in the current year, or, $360,000 annualized based on current contract
rates).

0 The District’s existing Fire Prevention Specialist (Firefighter I1) position will be
converted to a Fire Prevention Captain. The new Captain will develop emergency
preparedness and response plans and will be responsible for managing the
Reverse 911 system as determined in the District’s Strategic Planning Session.
The cost of the conversion represents $63,000 (annual) of the increase in the
Schedule A budget.

2) Proposed Change in Carmel Hill Fire Station Personnel:

o Carmel Hill Station engine serves both PBCSD and the neighboring Cypress Fire
Protection District (Cypress). The engine is staffed with four firefighters on a 24/7
basis. The District equally shares the cost of three firefighters (which requires
nine full-time persons to provide 24/7 coverage) with Cypress. The cost of the
fourth firefighter (which requires three full-time persons) is fully funded by
Cypress. Three of the existing FAEs at the Carmel Hill Fire Station are planned
to be converted to FAE/Paramedics beginning October 2007. It is proposed that
upon conversion to FAE/Paramedics, PBCSD shares the cost of the fourth
position (total of three FAE/Paramedics). The cost of this change is $148,000 for
the nine month period included in the budget ($197,500 annualized). The change
will increase the number of paramedics serving within PBCSD from one to two at
any given time and will allow paramedic service to be provided from both fire
stations.

3) Other Changes:

o CalFire Personnel Benefits Rate has increased from 52.10% to 56.84%,
accounting for $79,000 of the increase ($85,000 annualized).

o CalFire Administrative Charge Rate has increased by 0.73%, from 9.92% to
10.65%, resulting in a $23,000 increase.

Based on the changes explained above, the total number of CalFire contract positions



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 7 of 16

on the Schedule A budget has increased from 38 regular full-time positions (20
100%-funded, 18 cost-share) to 44 regular full-time positions (22 100%-funded, 22
cost-share).

The budget includes $20,000 for purchase of start-up medical equipment and supplies to
implement the Fire Department Advanced Life Support (ALS) Paramedic Program.

$50,000 has been included for fire defense projects which will help the District achieve
its fire defense plan goals.

Police/Security:

The amount budgeted for the California Highway Patrol (CHP) traffic enforcement
service has increased by $30,000, from $120,000 to $150,000. The service had been
implemented for a period of nine months in the FY 2006-07 and the increase reflects the
full-year implementation cost in FY 2007-08.

Wastewater:

The amount budgeted for Contractual Maintenance Services has decreased by $40,000
from $90,000 to $50,000. This item is included to employ outside contractors to perform
some of the routine maintenance tasks, thereby allowing the District staff to perform
Forest Lake O&M activities. Consequently, the cost of this item will be offset by the
payments from the Reclamation Project for the District staff time. Based on the
experience over the previous fiscal year, the amount budgeted for the FY 2007-08 has
been reduced.

There is a $3,500 or 22% reduction in the amount budgeted for Workers Compensation
premiums (from $15,700 to $12,200) based on the reduction in rates charged by the
ACWA/JPIA insurance pool, and the District’s continued low experience modification
rate.

Solid Waste:

The amount budgeted for garbage residential basic service has increased by $20,600 or
4.2%, from $485,000 to $505,600. This amount represents the fee for basic service
which will be collected by the District from the property owners on the property tax rolls
and paid to the franchise holder. The major portion of the increase is due to a proposed



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 8 of 16

3.8% increase in garbage collection fees as explained in the “Charges for Services”
section of this report. A smaller portion of the increase is due to providing the service to
newly constructed homes over the previous fiscal year.

The chart below displays budgeted O&M expenses ($9,629,500) by the
activities of the District:

Police/Security Admin/Engin.
$155,000 $1,543,500 pacjamation

1.6% 16.0% 486,000
5.1%
Fire/Emerg. Solid Waste
Medical $518,000
$4,772,000 5.4%
49.5%
Wastewater
$2,155,000
22.4%

FY 2007-08 Current Revenue (details on Page 20)

It is estimated that current revenue, including Reclamation Project reimbursements, will
increase by 1.4%, or $175,500, from $12,451,500 to $12,627,000.

Property Taxes

Property tax revenue is estimated to increase by 3.7% or $350,000, from $9,350,000 to
$9,700,000. Property taxes have been increasing from 6% to 8% over the last five years.
The budgeted increase for the next fiscal year is conservative to reflect the slowdown in
the real estate market.

The following table summarizes the estimated current revenue, and the changes from the
previous year’s budget:



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 9 of 16

Property Taxes

Charges for Services and
Assessments

Interest Revenue
Other Revenue

Subtotal

Reclamation Prj Contrib.

Total Current Revenue

Assessments and Charges for Services

$9,700,000

1,434,000

600,000

306,000

$12,040,000

587,000

$12,627,000

+3.7%

+ 2.3%

- 14.3%

- 8.8%

+ 2.1%

-11.6%

+ 1.4%

Sewer User Fees

or,

or,

or,

or,

or,

or,

or,

$ 350,000

32,000

(100,000)
(29,500)

$ 252,500
(77,000)

$ 175,500

Residential sewer user fees have remained at the same level for eight years, and no
increase is recommended for the FY 2007-08. The standard residential fee is $14.62 per
month (or $175.44 per year). It is proposed that commercial sewer user fees, which are
based on multiples of equivalent residential units, also remain at the current level.

The estimated annual revenue that will be generated by the proposed fees is $733,800. The
amount budgeted for wastewater O&M expenses is $2,155,000, excluding depreciation.
The $1,421,200 difference between the O&M expenses and the user fee revenue as well as
the $2,124,000 in wastewater system capital outlays are proposed to be financed mainly
from property taxes. When the Board considered this matter in previous fiscal years, the
consensus of the Directors was not to raise sewer user fees if the District’s priorities and



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 10 of 16

available current revenue permits doing so. The question whether it is appropriate to use
property tax revenue to finance enterprise operations such as wastewater service (which
can be fully financed with user fees) frequently became a point of discussion in the State
Legislature over the past years, and at times those revenues have been reallocated to
finance State responsibilities. Current law provides some level of protection for special
district property tax revenues and there are no proposed new laws that would reallocate
special district property tax revenues. Therefore, it is still discretionary for the District to
subsidize the cost of sewer service with property tax revenue and to keep sewer user fees
unchanged in FY 2007-08.

Fire Protection Special Tax

No changes are proposed in the annual fire protection assessment of $51.20 per residence
and $25.60 for unimproved parcels. The estimated amount of revenue to be raised by this
special tax is about $194,600. This revenue will finance approximately 4% of the operating
costs of the fire department.

Pursuant to a District ordinance adopted in 1982, a special fire protection tax has been
imposed based on assigned units of benefits for each type of property. According to the
ordinance, developed parcels are assigned 20 units of benefit and undeveloped parcels are
assigned 10 units of benefit, with a maximum authorized limit of $5.23 per unit of benefit.
The District Board has historically limited the annual assessment to $2.56 per unit of benefit
which is approximately half of the amount permitted by the authorizing ordinance. The
special tax was approved by more than two-thirds of District voters, and, at the discretion of
the Board, it can be levied up to the authorized limit without a confirming election.

Garbage Collection and Disposal Fees

The annual fee for basic residential garbage service is proposed to be increased by 3.8%
or $0.57 per month, from $15.11 (or $181.32 per year) to $15.68 (or $188.16 per year)
effective July 1, 2007. These services are provided by the District through a franchise
agreement with Waste Management Inc (“WM?™). The components of the proposed
increase are: a COLA ($0.37) and a landfill disposal rate increase offset ($0.20).

On May 2, 2007, WM submitted a request for a 3.8% rate increase. The request is based on a
2.48% COLA (75% of the change in CPI per franchise agreement) and the increase in
landfill disposal fees which is a direct cost to WM. The District staff reviewed the request
and confirmed that the request was appropriate in consideration of the terms of the franchise
agreement. According to the franchise agreement, the District Board at its discretion, may



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 11 of 16

approve requested annual rate adjustments in order to provide a fair return to WM.

In FY 2007-08, the mandatory basic residential service is proposed to remain the same. It
includes a 96-gallon cart for yardwaste, 38-gallon cart for regular trash and a 64-gallon
cart for mixed recyclables. Those residents who require more garbage and trash disposal
capacity than is provided in the basic service level may request the garbage company
provide extra 38, 64 or 96-gallon capacity carts for garbage and trash at additional costs.
The costs for any additional services above the basic service level are billed directly to
the residents by the garbage company.

Interest Revenue

The budgeted interest revenue has decreased by $100,000 from $700,000 to $600,000
based on the anticipated decrease in fund balances resulting from an increase in budgeted
capital outlay and construction projects.

Other Revenue

Proposition 172 public safety sales tax revenue is expected to increase by $32,000 from
$128,000 to $160,000. Monterey County is the only county which allocates a portion of
the public safety sales tax to fire districts. Over the last three years the County had
temporarily reduced the amount allocated to fire districts. It is expected that the allocation
will return to previous levels beginning FY 2007-08.

Budgeted sewer connection fee revenue has decreased by $23,000, from $65,000 to
$42,000. During the current year, sewer connection activity has been higher than average
due to increased new home construction. The budget has been prepared conservatively in
light of the slowdown in the real estate market.

Other revenue and refunds are budgeted at $20,000 which is $40,000 less than the current
year. In FY 2006-07, the District received substantial refunds from ACWA/JPIA pooled
insurance programs ($15,500), surplus equipment sale proceeds ($13,100), CalFire
reimbursements for use of PBCSD assigned staff in other area fires ($13,200), and State
mandated programs cost reimbursements ($13,200) which may not be at the same
magnitude in FY 2007-08.

Reclamation Project Reimbursement




Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 12 of 16

Reclamation Project reimbursement is expected to decrease by $77,000, from $664,000
to $587,000, mainly due to the decrease in budgeted capital outlay projects.

Revenue Summary and Conclusion

Reclamation Interest

Reimb. User Fees

$587,000 600000 1434000 Other
4.6% 4.8% 11.4%  $306,000

2.4%

Property Taxes
$9,700,000
76.8%

The current revenues displayed above (total of $12,627,000) will be sufficient to
finance the budgeted O&M expenses ($9,672,500, excluding depreciation, including a
$43,000 allocation to O&M and Rate Stabilization Reserves). The revenues in excess of
O&M expenses ($2,954,500) are allocated to finance a portion of the budgeted capital
outlays and construction projects ($101,000 in reimbursements for the Reclamation
Project assets and $2,853,500 for the District’s other capital outlays).

The following chart displays the allocation of Current Revenues for the O&M
expenses and Capital Outlays:



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 13 of 16

Reclamation Capital
Outlays Other District Capital
$101,000 Outlays
$2,853,500

O&M Expenses
$9,672,500

Summary of Capital Outlays

A list of all capital outlays can be found in pages 27 through 31. Items over $25,000 are
summarized below.

Administration/Technical:

e $40,000: Expansion and enhancement of Geographic Information Systems (GIS) and
database information systems for continued efficiency improvements in performance
of day-to-day operations.

e $40,000: Replace nine computer workstations. The workstations are currently three
years-old. The replacements are scheduled in the latter part of the next fiscal year and
will be performed based on a needs analysis.

e $30,000: Replace three computer network file servers following a performance
evaluation of the current servers.

Fire/Emergency Medical:
e $675,000: Fourth Priority Water Main Replacement Project. This project will be
completed in the Fall of 2007. $675,000 is carried over from the FY 2006-07 budget to

complete the project.

e $3,000,000: Fifth Priority Water Main Replacement Project. Currently, an engineering



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 14 of 16

analysis is being conducted to re-assess the impacts of the previous improvements on the
water distribution system, re-prioritize water lines which may need to be replaced, and
determine the project elements of the final fifth priority water main replacement project.

$2,000,000: Spruance Water Storage Tank. The first lift zone of the Pebble Beach water
distribution system is supplied by three tanks, with a total water storage capacity of
326,000 gallons, located at the Pebble Beach pump station near the intersection of Ronda
and Spruance Roads. The 1990 water system improvements for fire protection study
identified a water storage deficiency of 500,000 gallons in the first lift zone based on Fire
Department and Cal-Am requirements. The District obtained an easement from the
Pebble Beach Company (“PBCo”) to construct a new water storage tank above the
unimproved section of Spruance Road. The estimated cost to construct a 600,000 gallon
water storage tank at the Spruance site and water pipelines required for connection to the
distribution system is $2,000,000.

$30,000: Replace eight computer workstations. The workstations are currently three
to four years-old. The replacements are scheduled in the latter part of the next fiscal
year and will be performed based on a needs analysis.

Wastewater:

$700,000: 2007 and 2008 Sewer Replacement Projects ($600,000 and $100,000,
respectively). The District has an on-going program to replace or rehabilitate wastewater
lines and manholes which are annually identified and prioritized by condition. The
PBCSD Long-Term Capital Outlay Program includes $600,000 annual allocations for
these capital improvement projects. Of the $600,000 budgeted for the 2007 Sewer Line
Replacement Project, $60,000 is carried over from the FY 2006-07 budget. As it is
anticipated that the 2008 sewer replacement project will only be partially completed at
the end of FY 2007-08, the budget includes only $100,000 for this project (and, the
remaining actual costs will be budgeted in FY 2008-09).

$1,100,000: Wastewater pump stations rehabilitation includes $600,000 to construct a
new 14-inch force main a distance of 2,300 feet from the District’s largest pump station,
P-3, located on 17 Mile Drive near Seal Rock to the discharge manhole located at the
intersection of Spyglass Hill Road and Stevenson Drive. The P-3 improvements totaling
$250,000 include doubling the capacity to grind solids, replacing the flow meter and
installation of new piping in the wet-well to improve bypass operations. $175,000 of the
amount budgeted for P-3 improvements is carried over from the FY 2006-07 budget. The
budget also includes $250,000 for rehabilitating pump station P-8 located adjacent to the



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 15 of 16

Inn at Spanish Bay.

e $400,000: Replacement of a damaged sewer line located on the shoreline behind
1470 Cypress Drive. $200,000 of the amount budgeted is carried over from the
previous year’s budget.

e $150,000: Wastewater/Maintenance equipment. The budget includes $120,000 for a
power rodder mounted on a truck that will be used to clear stoppages and perform
routine root removal maintenance of wastewater lines. This equipment will use a
continuous rod which is a safety improvement over the existing 20-year old sectional
rodding machine. $30,000 is budgeted for a trailer mounted 6-inch pump capable of
bypassing the smaller wastewater pump stations.

Reclamation:

e $40,000: Forest Lake South Embankment Piezometers. Budgeted for the installation of
three piezometers to monitor water levels in the south embankment of the Forest Lake
Reservoir.

Fund Balance/\Working Capital

The estimated fund balance (the term used for the governmental funds) and working capital
(term used for the proprietary funds) have been provided on pages 32 through 34 to present
the estimated beginning and ending balances of the District’s financial resources. Based on
the budgeted revenues and expenses, it is estimated that the fund balance of the
governmental funds will decrease by $4,047,800, from $8,204,766 to $4,156,966, and the
working capital for the proprietary funds will decrease by $1,512,200, from $6,557,491 to
$5,045,291. The total fund balance/working capital will decrease by $5,560,000, from
$14,762,257 to $9,202,257.

The decreases are results of the budgeted $5,675,000 water system improvement projects (in
governmental funds), and $2,200,000 sewer replacement/pump station rehabilitation projects
(in proprietary funds). These projects are proposed in accordance with the District’s long-
term capital outlay program. Designations of the estimated fund balances at the end of FY
2007-08 (based on the District’s long-term financial plan criteria) can be reviewed on page
32.



Final Budget, FY 2007-08
July 27, 2007
Page 16 of 16

Budget Schedule

The Statutory deadline for adopting the Final Budget is September 1%. However, the
Board should adopt user fees and special taxes at its July meeting in order to meet the
County Auditor-Controller’s August 1% deadline for including the District’s service fees in
annual property tax statements.

Enclosures: Resolution No. 07-15, 16, 17 and 18.



PEBBLE BEACH COMMUNITY

SERVICES DISTRICT

FINAL BUDGET

FY 2007-08

BUDGET SUMMARY




